

Australian Government Registered Organisations Commission

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers

(E2023/4)

MR STEENSON

SYDNEY, 1 MARCH 2023

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 16 February 2023 the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers (AIMPE) lodged with the Registered Organisations Commission prescribed information for an election to fill the following offices for a new term of office:

President	(1)
Vice President	(3)
Treasurer	(1)
Senior Vice President (to be elected from the 3 Vice Presidents)	(1)

[2] The AIMPE rules provide that these offices are ordinarily elected on the first day of the Federal Council meeting. The prescribed information states that the opening and closing of nominations is to be determined by the Returning Officer, i.e. the Australian Electoral Commission (AEC), though the organisation has specifically requested that the election be timetabled so that it is able to be declared by the first day of the AIMPE Federal Council meeting, scheduled for 6 June 2023. I encourage the AEC to favourably consider this request.

[3] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations)* Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the AEC.



DELEGATE OF THE COMMISSIONER Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer PR352435